Copyright © Author(s).
Publisher: University of Sistan and Baluchestan
A State-of-Charge fusion estimation of Lithium-Ion batteries based on
the mathematical models of the open circuit voltage curve
Mohammad Moodi1   | Mohammad Reza Ramezani-al2
Department of Electrical Engineering, Faculty of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Quchan University of Technology, Quchan,
Iran.1,2
Corresponding author's email: m-ramezani@qiet.ac.ir

profiles.
The method’s simplicity and adaptability make it highly
suitable for real-time battery management systems in electric
vehicles and energy storage applications. Future work may
extend this framework to include state-of-health (SOH)
estimation and investigate its performance under
temperature variations and battery aging effects.
References
[1] A. Degla, M. Chikh, M. Mzir, and Y. Belabed, “State
of charge estimation for Li-ion battery based intelligent
algorithms,” Electrical Engineering, vol. 105, no. 2, pp. 1179–
1197, Apr. 2023, doi: 10.1007/S00202-022-01728-9/METRICS.
[2] Z. Wei, D. Zhao, H. He, W. Cao, and G. Dong, “A
noise-tolerant model parameterization method for lithium-ion
battery management system,” Appl Energy, vol. 268, p. 114932,
Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.APENERGY.2020.114932.
[3] L. Shen, J. Li, J. Liu, L. Zhu, and H. T. Shen,
“Temperature Adaptive Transfer Network for Cross-Domain
State-of-Charge Estimation of Li-Ion Batteries,” IEEE Trans
Power Electron, vol. 38, no. 3, pp. 3857–3869, Mar. 2023, doi:

extended Kalman filter for state- of-charge estimation of
International Journal of Industrial Electronics, Control and Optimization (IECO). yyyy, *(*)
10
rechargeable battery under dynamic operating condition,”
Electrical Engineering, pp. 1–20, Jun. 2024, doi:
10.1007/S00202-024-02523-4/METRICS.
[9] E. Chemali, P. J. Kollmeyer, M. Preindl, R. Ahmed,
and A. Emadi, “Long Short-Term Memory Networks for
Accurate State-of-Charge Estimation of Li-ion Batteries,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 65, no. 8, pp. 6730–
6739, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2787586.
[10] C. Vidal et al., “Hybrid Energy Storage System State-
Of-Charge Estimation Using Artificial Neural Network for
Micro-Hybrid Applications,” 2018 IEEE Transportation and
Electrification Conference and Expo, ITEC 2018, pp. 868–873,
Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/ITEC.2018.8450251.
[11] J. Meng, G. Luo, and F. Gao, “Lithium polymer battery
state-of-charge estimation based on adaptive unscented kalman
filter and support vector machine,” IEEE Trans Power Electron,
vol. 31, no. 3, pp. 2226–2238, Mar. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2015.2439578.
[12] H. Pan, Z. Lü, W. Lin, J. Li, and L. Chen, “State of
charge estimation of lithium-ion batteries using a grey extended
Kalman filter and a novel open-circuit voltage model,” Energy,
vol. 138, pp. 764–775, Nov. 2017, doi:
10.1016/J.ENERGY.2017.07.099.
[13] Y. Tian, B. Xia, W. Sun, Z. Xu, and W. Zheng, “A
modified model based state of charge estimation of power
lithium-ion batteries using unscented Kalman filter,” J Power
Sources, vol. 270, pp. 619–626, Dec. 2014, doi:
10.1016/J.JPOWSOUR.2014.07.143.
[14] B. Fridholm, M. Nilsson, and T. Wik, “Robustness
Comparison of Battery State of Charge Observers for Automotive
Applications,” IFAC Proceedings Volumes, vol. 47, no. 3, pp.
2138–2146, Jan. 2014, doi: 10.3182/20140824-6-ZA-
1003.02296.
[15] P. Shrivastava, T. K. Soon, M. Y. I. Bin Idris, and S.
Mekhilef, “Overview of model-based online state-of-charge
estimation using Kalman filter family for lithium-ion batteries,”
Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 113, p. 109233,
Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1016/J.RSER.2019.06.040.
[16] J. Wu, D. Lei, Z. Liu, and Y. Zhang, “A fusion
algorithm of multidimensional element space mapping
architecture for SOC estimation of lithium-ion batteries under
dynamic operating conditions,” Energy, vol. 311, p. 133467, Dec.
2024, doi: 10.1016/J.ENERGY.2024.133467.
[17] X. Cheng, X. Liu, X. Li, and Q. Yu, “An intelligent
fusion estimation method for state of charge estimation of lithium-
ion batteries,” Energy, vol. 286, p. 129462, Jan. 2024, doi:
10.1016/J.ENERGY.2023.129462.
[18] H. Zhou, J. Luo, and Z. Yu, “Co-estimation of SOC and
SOH for Li-ion battery based on MIEKPF-EKPF fusion
algorithm,” Energy Reports, vol. 10, pp. 4420–4428, Nov. 2023,
doi: 10.1016/J.EGYR.2023.11.017.
[19] J. Li, M. Ye, X. Ma, Q. Wang, and Y. Wang, “SOC
estimation and fault diagnosis framework of battery based on
multi-model fusion modeling,” J Energy Storage, vol. 65, p.
107296, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.EST.2023.107296.
[20] Y. Chen, W. Duan, X. Huang, and S. Wang, “Multi-
output fusion SOC and SOE estimation algorithm based on deep
network migration,” Energy, vol. 308, p. 133032, Nov. 2024, doi:
10.1016/J.ENERGY.2024.133032.
[21] R. Zhang et al., “A Study on the Open Circuit Voltage
and State of Charge Characterization of High Capacity Lithium-
Ion Battery Under Different Temperature,” Energies 2018, Vol.
11, Page 2408, vol. 11, no. 9, p. 2408, Sep. 2018, doi:
10.3390/EN11092408.
[22] I. Baccouche, S. Jemmali, B. Manai, N. Omar, and N.
Essoukri Ben Amara, “Improved OCV Model of a Li-Ion NMC
Battery for Online SOC Estimation Using the Extended Kalman
Filter,” Energies 2017, Vol. 10, Page 764, vol. 10, no. 6, p. 764,
May 2017, doi: 10.3390/EN10060764.
[23] Q. Wang, J. Wang, P. Zhao, J. Kang, F. Yan, and C.
Du, “Correlation between the model accuracy and model-based
SOC estimation,” Electrochim Acta, vol. 228, pp. 146–159, Feb.
2017, doi: 10.1016/J.ELECTACTA.2017.01.057.
[24] M. Cacciato, G. Nobile, G. Scarcella, and G. Scelba,
“Real-Time Model-Based Estimation of SOC and SOH for
Energy Storage Systems,” IEEE Trans Power Electron, vol. 32,
no. 1, pp. 794–803, Jan. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2016.2535321.
[25] L. Ren, J. Dong, X. Wang, Z. Meng, L. Zhao, and M. J.
Deen, “A Data-Driven Auto-CNN-LSTM Prediction Model for
Lithium-Ion Battery Remaining Useful Life,” IEEE Trans Industr
Inform, vol. 17, no. 5, pp. 3478–3487, May 2021, doi:
10.1109/TII.2020.3008223.
[26] Q. Zhang, D. Wang, B. Yang, X. Cui, and X. Li,
“Electrochemical model of lithium-ion battery for wide frequency
range applications,” Electrochim Acta, vol. 343, p. 136094, May
2020, doi: 10.1016/J.ELECTACTA.2020.136094.
[27] Y. Wang et al., “A comprehensive review of battery
modeling and state estimation approaches for advanced battery
management systems,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy
Reviews, vol. 131, p. 110015, Oct. 2020, doi:
10.1016/J.RSER.2020.110015.
[28] X. Lai, Y. Zheng, and T. Sun, “A comparative study of
different equivalent circuit models for estimating state-of-charge
of lithium-ion batteries,” Electrochim Acta, vol. 259, pp. 566–
577, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1016/J.ELECTACTA.2017.10.153.
[29] M. R. Ramezani-al and M. Moodi, “A novel combined
online method for SOC estimation of a Li-Ion battery with
practical and industrial considerations,” J Energy Storage, vol. 67,
p. 107605, Sep. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.EST.2023.107605.
[30] R. Xiong, Q. Yu, L. Y. Wang, and C. Lin, “A novel
method to obtain the open circuit voltage for the state of charge of
lithium ion batteries in electric vehicles by using H infinity filter,”
Appl Energy, vol. 207, pp. 346–353, Dec. 2017, doi:

adaptive unscented Kalman filter technique,” Energy, vol. 141,
pp. 1402–1415, Dec. 2017, doi:
11                                                                                   Running Title/First Author, et al
10.1016/J.ENERGY.2017.11.079.
[36] P. Kollmeyer and M. Skells, “Turnigy Graphene
5000mAh 65C Li-ion Battery Data,” Mendeley Data, vol. 1, 2020,
doi: 10.17632/4FX8CJPRXM.1.
[37] Y. Ye, Z. Li, J. Lin, and X. Wang, “State-of-charge
estimation with adaptive extended Kalman filter and extended
stochastic gradient algorithm for lithium-ion batteries,” J Energy
Storage, vol. 47, p. 103611, Mar. 2022, doi:
10.1016/J.EST.2021.103611.
[38] Z. Zhang et al., “State of charge estimation of lithium-
ion batteries using a fractional-order multi-dimensional Taylor
network with adaptive Kalman filter,” Energy, vol. 316, p.
134577, Feb. 2025, doi: 10.1016/J.ENERGY.2025.134577.
[39] J. Li, L. Li, Z. Li, Z. Jiang, and J. Gu, “Co-estimation
of parameters and state of charge for lithium-ion battery,” Journal
of Electroanalytical Chemistry, vol. 907, p. 116011, Feb. 2022,
doi: 10.1016/J.JELECHEM.2022.116011.
[40] X. Hao, S. Wang, Y. Fan, Y. Xie, and C. Fernandez,
“An improved forgetting factor recursive least square and
unscented particle filtering algorithm for accurate lithium-ion
battery state of charge estimation,” J Energy Storage, vol. 59, p.
106478, Mar. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.EST.2022.106478.
[41] C. Ge, Y. Zheng, and Y. Yu, “State of charge
estimation of lithium-ion battery based on improved forgetting
factor recursive least squares-extended Kalman filter joint
algorithm,” J Energy Storage, vol. 55, p. 105474, Nov. 2022, doi: